

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH : NAGPUR

CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 518 OF 2025

[Kiran S/o Krishna Sadmake **vs.** The State of Maharashtra through
P.S. Pardi, Nagpur and anr.]

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,
appearances, Court's orders of directions
and Registrar's orders

Court's or Judge's orders

Ms. Priyanka V. Dubey, Advocate for the petitioner through video
conferencing
Ms. R. V. Sharma, APP for the State/respondent no. 1
Mr. Amol Hunge, Advocate for respondent no. 2

CORAM: ANIL L. PANSARE AND
Y. G. KHOBRAGADE, JJ.

DATED : 15-10-2025.

Learned Additional Public Prosecutor submits that the
charge-sheet is filed and cognizance taken.

2. That being so, remedy under Article 226 or 227 of the
Constitution of India will not be available to the petitioner.

3. The petition, however, has been also filed under
Section 528 of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023
(for short 'B.N.S.S.').

4. Learned Counsel for the petitioner submits that the
petitioner will pursue remedy under Section 528 of the B.N.S.S.

5. The petition shall be accordingly treated as an
application under Section 528 of the B.N.S.S.

6. The Registry shall list the application before the
appropriate Bench.

(Y. G. KHOBRAGADE, J.)

(A. L. PANSARE, J.)