

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH : NAGPUR

CRIMINAL APPLICATION (APL) NO.1694 OF 2025

Kiran Krishna Sadmake Vs. The State of Maharashtra and another

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,
appearances, Court's orders of directions
and Registrar's orders

Court's or Judge's orders

Shri D.V. Chauhan, GP with Ms S.S. Dhote, APP for non-applicant/State

**CORAM : URMILA JOSHI-PHALKE AND
NANDESH S. DESHPANDE, JJ.**

DATED : 18.12.2025

Vide order dated 15.10.2025, the Co-ordinate Bench of this Court, in view of the judgment of the Hon'ble Supreme Court, observed that the remedy under Articles 226 and 227 of the Constitution of India would not be available to the petitioner. The petition had been therefore converted into Criminal Application (APL).

2. Today, when the matter is called nobody is present for the applicant.

3. The learned Government Pleader submits that the charge-sheet in the matter is filed.

4. The learned Counsel for the applicant to take steps in light of the order dated 15.10.2025, and in light of the statement of Government Pleader that Charge sheet in Crime No. 345/2025 and 346/2025 is filed.

5. Place the matter for further consideration on 05.02.2026.

(NANDESH S. DESHPANDE, J.) (URMILA JOSHI-PHALKE, J.)

Jayashree..